BY ALDS. COGGS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER II, PEREZ, LEWIS

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Maris Lowe who passed from this life on February 1, 2022.

WHEREAS,

## **MARIS LOWE**

passed from this life on February 1, 2022 and services were held for family members and friends on February 11, 2022 at Serenity Funeral Home, 4217 W Fond Du Lac Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Maris Lowe was born July 18, 1962 to Nathaniel Lowe Sr. and Mary Lowe in Mississippi, before moving to Milwaukee where she received her formal education as a proud graduate of Milwaukee Public Schools, and accepted Christ as her savior at a very young age and united with Holy Redeemer Institutional Church of God in Christ; and

**WHEREAS**, Maris Lowe was blessed with five children and worked as a homemaker while in her leisure time she enjoyed gardening, going to church, playing cards and socializing with her friends and family; and

**WHEREAS**, Maris Lowe leaves behind to cherish her memory a host of friends and family members who will remember her as a caring individual who left a positive impact on the lives of everyone she met; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Maris Lowe, and mourns the passing of this loving and upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Maris Lowe.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez and Chantia Lewis and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2022.